

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington  
10/11/2019 2:31 PM

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/14/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

97652-0

No. 78534-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

---

TODD MCLAUGHLIN, a Washington Resident,

Petitioner,

v.

TRAVELERS COMMERCIAL INSURANCE COMPANY,  
a foreign corporation

Respondent.

---

TRAVELERS COMMERCIAL INSURANCE COMPANY'S ANSWER  
TO MCLAUGHLIN'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Thomas Lether, WSBA #18089  
Lether & Associates, PLLC  
1848 Westlake Ave N., Suite 100  
Seattle, WA 98109  
Telephone: (206) 467-5444  
Facsimile: (206) 467-5544  
tlether@letherlaw.com  
*Attorney for Respondent  
Travelers Commercial Insurance  
Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....ii-iv

I. Introduction .....1

II. Assignments of Error .....2

III. Statement of the Case.....2

IV. Argument .....3

    A. Legal Standard for Consideration of Petition for Review..... 3

    B. McLaughlin Fails To Present A Basis For Review Under RAP  
    13.4(b)(4).....4

        1. McLaughlin’s Position is Unsupported by  
        Washington Law.....4

        2. Washington Has No Substantial Public Interest in  
        Incorporating a Washington Statute into a  
        California Insurance Policy.....5

    C. There is No Conflict Between The Opinion of Division I and  
    The Other Courts of This State.....8

        1. Division I Properly Used a Standard Dictionary  
        Definition to Give the Term “Pedestrian” its Plain  
        and Ordinary Meaning.....8

        2. McLaughlin’s “Customary Usage” Argument is  
        Unsupported in Washington Law and Does Not  
        Support Acceptance of Review.....8, 9

        3. The Word “Pedestrian” is Unambiguous and  
        McLaughlin’s Contrary Argument Does Not  
        Support Review.....12

        4. McLaughlin Cannot Manufacture a Conflict in  
        Washington Law by Misstating Prior Decisions...13

        5. Division I’s Harmonization of RCW Titles 46 and  
        48 Did Not Create a Conflict.....16

        6. McLaughlin’s Other Case Law Does Not Conflict  
        with Division I’s Opinion.....18

V. Conclusion .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

#### *Washington Cases*

<i>Ainsworth v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 52, 322 P.3d 6 (2014).....	9
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Peasley</i> , 131 Wn.2d 420, 932 P.2d 1244 (1997).....	9
<i>Am. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. v. B &amp; L Trucking and Const. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 413, 951 P.2d 250 (1998).....	13
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990).....	6, 8, 9, 15
<i>Bour v. Johnson</i> , 122 Wn.2d 829, 864 P.2d 380 (1993).....	17
<i>Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 243, 851 P.2d 1298 (1993).....	14
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	7
<i>Draper Mach. Works, Inc. v. Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 117 Wn.2d 306, 815 P.2d 770 (1991).....	17
<i>Durant v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 1, 419 P.3d 400 (2018).....	15, 16
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash. v. Miller</i> , 87 Wn.2d 70, 549 P.2d 9 (1976).....	8
<i>Farmers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Insurance Co. of N. Am.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 815, 583 P.2d 664 (1978).....	12
<i>Fiscus Motor Freight v. Universal Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 53 Wn.App. 777, 770 P.2d 679 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>Int’l Marine Underwriters v. ABCD Marine, LLC</i> , 179 Wn.2d 274, 313 P.3d 395 (2013).....	12
<i>Jack v. Standard Marine Ins. Co. Ltd., of Liverpool, England</i> , 33 Wn.2d 265, 205 P.2d 351 (1949).....	14, 15
<i>Kitsap Cty. v. Allstate</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 963 P.2d 1171 (1998).....	12
<i>Lui v. Essex</i> , 185 Wn.2d 703, 375 P.3d 596 (2016).....	12
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 724, 734, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992).....	12
<i>Miebach v. Safeco Title Ins Co.</i> ,	

49 Wn. App. 451, 743 P.2d 845 (1987), <i>rev. denied</i> , 110 Wn.2d 1005 (1988).....	9
<i>Mission Ins. Co. v. Guarantee Ins. Co.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 695, 683 P.2d 215 (1984).....	14
<i>Omega Nat'l. Ins. Co. v. Marquadt</i> , 115 Wn.2d 416, 799 P.2d 235 (1990).....	17
<i>Oregon Auto. Ins. Co. v. Salzberg</i> , 85 Wn.2d 372, 535 P.2d 816 (1975).....	14
<i>Pudmaroff v. Allen</i> , 138 Wn.2d 55, 977 P.2d 574 (1999).....	18, 19
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. Am. States</i> , 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733(2005).....	8, 12, 15
<i>Ringstad v. Metro Life. Ins. Co.</i> , 182 Wash. 550, 47 P.2d 1045 (1935).....	14
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Davis</i> , 44 Wn. App. 161, 721 P.2d 550 (1986).....	9
<i>Segura v. Cabrera</i> , 184 Wn.2d 587, 362 P.3d 1278 (2005).....	17
<i>State v. Danner</i> , 79 Wn.App. 144, 900 P.2d 1126 (1995).....	17
<i>Transport Indem. Co. v. Sky-Kraft, Inc.</i> , 48 Wn.App 471, 740 P.2d 319, 328 (1987).....	9
<i>W. Am. Ins. Co. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 80 Wn.2d 38, 44, 491 P.2d 641 (1971).....	12
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 11 (2000).....	8, 12, 15
<i>Wichert v. Cardwell</i> , 117 Wn.2d 148, 812 P.2d 858 (1991).....	17

**Other Cases**

<i>Chatton v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 10 Cal. App. 4th 846, (1992).....	6
<i>Dye v. Grose</i> , 2015-Ohio-1001 (Ohio Ct. App. Mar. 12, 2015).....	20
<i>Schroeder v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2004-Ohio-5667 (Ohio Ct. App. October 22, 2004).....	19, 20
<i>Producers Dairy Delivery Co., v. Sentry Ins. Co.</i> , (1986) 41 Cal.3d 903, 912, 718 P.2d 920.....	6

**STATUTES**

California Insurance Code §11580.06.....7  
California Vehicle Code §231.....7  
California Vehicle Code §467.....7  
RCW 48.22.005.....16, 17, 18  
RCW 46.04.400.....15, 16, 17, 18

**RULES**

RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2), (4).....1, 3, 4, 5, 11, 16, 18  
WAC 284-30-395(1).....15, 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1664 (2002).....9
